6. Endorse the proposals for the use of the one-time Special Voluntary
Fund surplus totalling $1.8 million to implement the recommendations of the
internal management audit;

7. Decide that it is appropriate to finance from the Special Voluntary

Fund strategic and cross-cutting thematic evaluations and to supplement the
monitoring of United Nations volunteers and projects executed by the United

Nations Volunteers programme.

. . ¯

DP/1998/20

English

Page 18

Annex I

UNITED NATIONS VOLUNTEERS RESOURCE PLANNING TABLE

PROJECTED RESOURCE AVAILABILITY AND UTILIZATION OF RESOURCES

(in millions of United Nations dollars)

1996-1997 1998-1999

Other Other

SVF resources Total SVF resources Total

Resources available

Opening balancea

Income

Contributions

Interest and miscellaneous

income

Proforma external costs

charged to project budgets

Biennial support budget, net

(UNDP regular resources)a

Total

Use of resources

A. Pilot projects

B. Other programmes

C. Programme support

I. Support costs

2. Biennial support budget

(net)

Programme officers

Programme support and

management

administration

D. Actual proforma external

costs

Total

Balance of resources at

31 Decembera

12.8 17.7 30.5 23.5 22.2 45.7

7.9 87.6 95.5 8.0 93.4 101.4

3.0 1.3 4.3 2.1 1.6 3.7

7.9 -- 7.9 7.8 -- 7.8

-- 34.4 34.4 -- 29.9 29.9

31.6 141.0 172.6 41.4 147.1 188.5

2.8 -- 2.8 8.0 -- 8.0

-- 81.7 81.7 -- 95.5 95.5

2.7 2.7 -- 2.8 2.8

4.5 4.5 -- 6.0 6.0

25.5 25.5 -- 23.9 23.9

5.3 -- 5.3 9.6 -- 9.6

8.1 114.4 122.517.6 128.2 145.8

23.5 26.6 50.1 23.8 18.9 42.7

. ° .

DP/1998/20
English

Page 19

1996-1997 1998-1999

Other

SVF resources Total

Other
SVF resources Total

Commitments for future years (as

at 31 December)

External costs

Experimental pilot project

Other programmes

Total commitments

Balance of uncommitted resources

(Surplus/deficit as at

31 December)

Total number of serving

volunteers (for biennium)

4.2 - 4.2 5.0 -- 5.0

5.9 -- 5.9 ii.0 -- ii.0

-- 18.3 18.3 - 16.7 16.7

i0.i 18.3 28.4 16.0 16.7 32.7

13.4 8.3 21.7 7.8 2.2 10.0

400 3 890 4 290 900 5 600 6 500

a Refers to Executive Board decisions 96/41 and 97/24; unutilized balance

at the end of the biennium reverts to the Regular Resources of UNDP.

. ¯ ¯

DP/1998/20

English

Page 20

Annex II

[United Nations Volunteers]

DECLARATION OF THE FOURTH UNITED NATIONS

VOLUNTEERS INTERGOVERNMENTAL MEETING

Bonn, Germany

4 December 1997

We, the participants in the 4th Intergovernmental Meeting (IGM) of the

United Nations Volunteers (UNV) programme, representing Governments and National

Focal Points, Co-operating Organisations, national and international

Non-Governmental Organisations, and the United Nations Development Programme